© 00 N oo o0 A~ W NP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

UNI VERSI TY OF CENTRAL FLORI DA

CAMPUS MASTER PLAN PUBLI C HEARI NG

DATE: Novenber 14, 2019

TI MVE: 11: 00 a.m to 11:30 a. m

PLACE: UCF Buil ding - Fairw nds Al umi
12676 Gem ni Boul evard North
Bui |l di ng 126
Ol ando, Florida 32816

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
LESA FI ELDS

Cent er

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W NP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THAD SEYMOUR, JR.
SCOTT COLE, ESQUI RE
JOHN LORD

W LLI AM YEARG N
KENNETH BRADLEY
KYLER GRAY

BEVERLY SEAY

ALEX MARTI NS

ROBERT GARVY

DAVI S WALSH

DANNY GAEKWAD

W LLI AM SELF

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

PROCEEDI NGS

MR. MARTINS: As staff makes it way up
front, I'd like to set this up for the board
very briefly. The canpus master plan
process -- | think several nmenbers on the board
have not participated in this prior to today,
so |l think it's worth sone set up, and then
we'l |l al so have sone education on the process
fromthe presentation teamas well.

But the canpus master plan process is just
that: |It's a naster plan that overl ooks the
maj or conponents of the operation and the
devel opnent of our canpus. It's a process that
is guided by Florida Statute 1013.30, and it's
al so gui ded by the Board of Governors
Regul ation Chapter 21. And this is a process
that we have to undertake and update every
five years, and it reflects a ten-year cycle of
what the adm nistration and the university plan
is for the canpus overall for the next
ten years.

So | think it's inportant to note that
we' re not asking the board today to approve an

i ndi vi dual building or an individual program

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

This is just a long-term plan, what the vision
is of how the canpus w il operate noving
forward over the course of the next ten years.
And we'll get a detailed presentation on that
in a nonent.

| want to go through the agenda and how
we're going to go about this first because this
will include a conponent of a public hearing.
And by the way, this process started several
nmont hs ago, has gone through several iterations
i ncluding a previous public neeting for public
input. A lot of input froma |lot of different
constituenci es including neighbors and, you
know, public safety groups, et cetera. You
know, this covers topics like future | and use,
transportation, public safety, capital
I nprovenent, facilities maintenance and all of
t he stakehol ders that are involved in that
process have contributed and have had a voice
in devel oping this canmpus master plan to this
poi nt .

So what we will do is, after introductions
here and a Power Poi nt on the process, we're
going to take a short recess for anyone who

would like to fill out a public comment card to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

do that, and so that we can establish the
roster procedures. W' Il cone back after the
recess -- excuse nme -- and have the public
conmment period, and then the board will take up
t he canpus master plan and hopefully adopt it.

So a couple of rules of order, if we my,
just before we get through this. Al speakers
that are here that would |ike to comment on the
canpus master plan other than the board nust
conpl ete a comment card and sign the speaker
roster prior to the start of the public coment
period. So by the tinme we cone back from
recess, you nust have filled out your card and
be on the speaker roster.

Each speaker will be given three m nutes
for their comments. And when presenting,
pl ease state your nane, your address and your
affiliation before beginning your public
comment. Oral comments will be treated the
same as witten comments, and they will be part
of the record, the public record of this
nmeeting; and all coments and questions from
t he board should be held until after the
present ati on.

kay. So with that, I'd like to turn it

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

over to our distinguished panel starting with
M sty Shepherd, our interimvice president and
operating officer. W also have Karen
Mont el eone, our associ ate vice president of
adm nistrative affairs; and Bill Martin, our
senior director of facilities planning and
construction to present the 2020/ 2030 canpus
master plan.

Msty?

M5. SHEPHARD: Thank you, vice chair
Martins. As you nentioned, this plan is a
result of trenmendous coll aboration over diverse
areas of the whole canpus as well as the | ocal
community, and | feel the collaboration is
edi ted t hroughout the docunent.

And I'd like to express many thanks to
Bill Martin and to his teamfor |eading the
charge on this dynam c group and col | aboration
effort. And | hope the board will agree with
nme and feel proud of adopting this plan today.

I"mgoing to turn it over to Bill Mrtin
to wal k through the presentation.

MR. MARTIN:. Good norning, everyone. And
| apol ogi ze because a fewthings I'll say are a

little redundant with what you just covered,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

but this portion of the neeting constitutes the
second public hearing of the 2020/ 2030 naster
canmpus pl an.

This neeting is required by state statute
to be held in conjunction with the adoption of
t he canpus master plan. [|'ll note that the
draft version of the canpus master plan has
been approved through our facilities and
pl anni ng construction website, July 22nd, and
our final draft which includes responses to all
comments in which we hope will be adopted today
has been posted since Novenber 7th of this --

t hi s nont h.

Wth review of the addendum for the second
public hearing, the next slide will discuss the
rul es of order, which has already briefly been
covered, and the remaining slides wll provide
a high-1level overview of the canmpus naster
plan. We will then have a short five-mnute
recess to provide the public an opportunity to
fill out the speaker roster and to fill out
comment cards. We'll then have our public
conmment period followed by a board of trustees
di scussion and a request for the board of

trustees to adopt the canmpus master plan.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

Rul es of order. All speakers nust submt
a coment cart and fill out the speaker roster
prior to the start of the public comment
period. Those are all located in the | obby.

Each speaker will be given three m nutes
to speak. Wen presenting, please state your
nanme, address and affiliation before beginning
your comment. Oral comments will be treated
the sanme as witten comments and will be
recorded by our transcriptionist. Al coments
shoul d be held until after the presentation.

For the canpus naster plan, we will be
provi ding a high-1level overview of the
follow ng topics: The conponents of the master
pl an, the context areas of the master plan, the
el ements of the master plan, the statutory
requi red events of the master plan, the
statutory revi ew by governnment agencies and
af fected persons, and what happens after the
adoption of the master plan. The canpus naster
plan is updated every five years and reflects a
ten-year planning cycle. It is governed by
Florida statute and board of governor's
regul ati ons.

Qur master plan consists of an

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

introduction and 11 elenents. Each el enent
consi sts of goals, objectives and policies;
data and anal ysis which support the goals,

obj ectives and policies; and maps whi ch provide
graphi c depictions of |Iand use for each of the
el ements. The map on the screen shows the
boundary of the UCF main canpus as well as our
cont ext area.

Orange County is considered our host | ocal
governnent. So just north of UCF is Sem nole
County. Sem nole County, the Gty of Oviedo,
and the City of Olando are considered to be
affected | ocal governnents. |It's inportant to
note at this tinme, the plan only governs our
mai n canpus. This slide provides a list of the
el ements included in our canpus master plan.

O the 11 elenents, eight are required.

Facilities planning and construction is
proud to have facilitated the creation of this
docunment, but nmuch of the content of the
docunent was created by various el enent |eaders
and subject matter experts throughout the
canpus. The creation of this docunent was a
canpus wi de effort.

Al so, not |listed on the screen i s an

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

10

eval uation and appraisal report which is a
separate docunent which is a subject of the
previ ous 2015/ 2025 canpus naster plan. This
slide lists the mandatory events required by
state statute for the devel opnent of the canpus
mast er pl an.

They include an informal public session
whi ch was held on May 15th; the first public
heari ng which was held on July 17th; the 90-day
agency revi ew period which happened from
July 22nd to October 22nd; the second public
heari ng which we're doing today and will serve
as the last opportunity for the public coment
on the canpus nmaster plan. Per statute, the
second public hearing is to be held in
conjunction with the adoption of the canpus
master plan which we al so hope will be today.

Next step, facilities planning and
construction will notify agencies and affected
persons that the canpus master plan has been
adopt ed, and those agencies and i ndividual s
wi Il then have 30-days to file petitions and
objections. Follow ng the petition period, UCF
will then negotiate a canpus devel opnment with

our host |ocal governnent Orange County. This

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 11

agreenment will delineate inpacts to the
facilities and services of the host |ocal
governnent, and identify agreed upon

I nprovenents to address those inpacts.

This slide lists the agencies that the
draft canmpus master plan was sent to for the
90-day review period. Oange County is our
host | ocal governnent, and the renaining
agencies are either affected | ocal governnents
or review agenci es.

Not |isted but worth nentioning is our
internal university master plan conmttee.
This commttee was al so presented with the
draft campus nmaster plan and had the
opportunity to review and conment on the
docunent .

This slide summari zes the nunber of
coments received by the review agencies. W
found these coments to be constructive. Sone
of the coments created responses that added or
adj usted an objective policy or it corrected
clerical errors. And sone comments were for
information only and required no adjustnents to
t he canpus master plan.

A full list of the comments and our

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

12

responses are included in your board package.
And the final draft of the canpus master plan,
whi ch does include edits related to these
comments, and that was posted on our website on
Novenber 7th. This slide sunmarizes the nunber
of comments received by our neighbors. A ful
list of these comments and our responses is

al so included in your board package.

Just a recap on the next steps: After the

adoption, the facilities planning and
construction wll notify all affected agencies
and persons who submtted comments on the draft
of the canpus master plan, and will post the
adopt ed canpus master plan on our website and
t he 30-day chall enge period will begin.
Foll owi ng the chal |l enge period, we wll begin
canpus devel opnent agreenent with negotiations
wi th Orange County. This concl udes the canpus
mast er plan presentation.

Madam chair, at this tine I'd like to
request a five-mnute break to all ow anyone
fromthe public who w shes to speak to sign the
speaker roster and fill out a conment card.

M5. SEAY: (Ckay. So back at 11:14.

(Whereupon, a brief recess was had.)

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 13

M5. SEAY: Do we have any additional
public coment ?

M5. SHEPHARD: Yes, nonitor. This is one
request for public cooment. M. Ronald Brooke.

MR. BROOKE: You want nme over there where
you're at? There's no place to put ny
paperwork there, that doesn't work. Here?

M5. SHEPHARD: M. Brooke, you have three
m nutes to address the board.

MR. BROOKE: That's after | tell them who
| am right?

M5. SHEPHARD: Yes, sir. |f you could,
pl ease state your nanme, address, and if you are
representing yourself or a group.

MR. BROOKE: Howdy, all. M nane is
Ronal d Brooke. |'m your next-door neighbor. |
live at 4632 Warnington Drive, Ol ando 32826.
"' mone of those guys who walks a little funny
here because | just spent 21 years supporting
our international police system It was good
being a sol dier.

My interest is that UCF, before it all owed
t he devel opment of Recency Park and the
devel opment of University Estates, had to check

of f and give the approval to Orange County t hat

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 14

we would not interfere with any current or
pl anned future devel opnents with any
university. On the copy side of that, the
university is obligated to ensure that it
m ni m zes negative inpacts on the personal
property rights of nyself and the other
citizens living in these two comuniti es.

At sone tinmes, UCF gets to a point of
t hi nki ng that they're above everything, and
they forget this obligation. | have rendered
comment s and your people have, in fact, cone
over to nmy house because | do have sone health
issues, and I will try to expand on sone of
t hem

By the way, Em |y who runs the Recency
Par k organi zation would |ike to speak, but
she's afraid of getting up. She wanted to
relinquish her time to ne. If you-all would
approve of that, then that would be very good.

Al'l right. Nunber one, the -- you have
witten in elenent 5.0 general infrastructure
and utilities, 5.1 stormwater nmanagenent, that
you have not had any negative results of this
charges fromthe storm water nanagenment system

This is not a true statenent. It's an absol ute

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

15

lie.

You can call it overflow or you can cal
it discharge. You can call it runoff. Your
cup runneth over. Mst of your water demands
on your 1415 acres, 1,415 acres, used to be
per neabl e, but now you have over 600 acres of
devel oped land that's inperneable. And as a
result thereof, you can't possibly be for this
because you get the sane anount of rain on top
of this building as you used to before this
bui Il ding was built.

So thereby in, you already know, you put
up 60 to 70 feet, put a five-foot w de pipe
draining themto a 50-foot |evel pond. And by
t he way, your pond overflow arrear is at over
51 feet, and ny neighbor's slab on his house is
at 50 feet.

So as | told this board back in 2003, |
believe it was, you have about 40 houses t hat
UCF is going to cause flooding thereof as a
result of what you've done, or better stated,
what you have not done. So that statenent in
5.1 needs to be del eted before any
consi derati on of approval.

And by the way, yes, | can prove

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 16

everything |I've said.

M5. SHEPHARD: Thank you, M. Brooke.
Your three m nutes have expired.

MR. BROOKE: You've got to be kidding. |
don't believe that.

M5. SHEPHARD: W have sonmeone who was
timng it.

MR. BROOKE: By the way, in your packet,
you have ny e-nmail, you have the rest of the
other itens, you're welcone to call nme up to
explain it to you when you-all get into your
di scussi on.

Are you going to allow ne to have Emly's
coment ? Madam chai rman, | know what the
| awyer's coment is. He doesn't want it to
happen. Wat does the board want?

MR. COLE: Let ne just state what our
byl aws allow. They do not allow for a transfer
of additional m nutes fromone person to
another. They do allow for the chair's
di scretion, and if the chair chooses to extend
beyond three mnutes. That's what our byl aw
says.

M5. SEAY: We're all here.

MR. BROOKE: Thank you.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 17

M5. SEAY: Three m nutes, though.

MR. BROOKE: Wit until -- | nove slowy.

M5. SEAY: We'll tell you when. Let him
know when you're going to start.

M5. SHEPHARD. Starting now, sir.

MR. BROOKE: Al right. Ready. All
right. So the -- in here, you' ve been talking
about in the newspaper expandi ng the stadium
Expansi on of the stadiumrequires a ngjor
change to the master plan.

You' ve got a problemin the stadiumin
t hat you've got sonething in the order of 20 to
25 mllion dollars worth of repairs that need
to be done which isn't being told to the
community which I'"'mquite surprised. Please
make sure you do not expand the stadi um

Ri ght now, you interfere with our lives
when you have a gane. | also, when ny | eaves
are down, see all of your |ight posts, and
sonmeti mes the area where people have their
drinks and don't watch the gane. |If you put
another tier on top of that, then we will have
the privilege of |ooking at this chunk of
concrete every day of every year

Pl us, the speaker systemis supposed to be

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

18

into the center of the stadium the bow, and
not to the outside. This |ast ganme you had,
you had speakers that were oriented directly
t hrough Recency Park and University Estates.
It got that loud. That's howloud it is at ny
house.

So pl ease do sonething about that. The --
in the football stadium | was the one who did
a petition against the university because it
was, in ny mnd, totally against state |aw at
the tine for developnent, and it was stated and
approved purely as a football stadium In the
ei ght days that we had a hearing on this, at no
time was it to be utilized for anything other
than UCF football. This was in 1700 pages of
[itigation.

Each person who works at UCF that |

di scussed this with said -- and |I questi oned
t hem because | think it's silly. I'ma
capitalist -- to only use it for football. And

they said, we're only going to utilize it for
football. It will never be utilized for
anyt hi ng el se.

The general coordination gives you-all a

requi rement which was already part of a

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 19

settlement with nme that there be neetings
bringing the citizens in twice a year. This is
good. The -- you have a programin here that
t al ks about how much space you're supposed to
have. It's a calculation figured out by the
board of governors. The calculation is either
totally wong or UCF is totally incorrectly
running a university --

M5. SHEPHARD: Your three mnutes is up.

MR. BROOKE: -- because you've got 75
percent of your space that you are under
aut hori zation. So you either need to double
t he amount of your buil dings, or you need to
hal f the nunber of students, or you need to
utilize the people within this university
because you have sone very snmart people here.
Figure out better fornulae and present that to
t he board of governors so that you have a
realistic fornmula.

What you have in your docunent right now
is just totally unrealistic. And it's also
i nteresting, you-all went through a big program
over people saying you were illegally spending
noney. The board of governors is the one who

aut hori zed that back in 2002/2003, and also in

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 20

this last year -- no, it was this year
aut hori zed it again.

You're only doing the sane thing or the
peopl e that you-all have fired which either got
fired for that or for whatever reason, it was
totally inappropriate action because it's been
a history of operation within UCF to utilize
extra funds left over fromthe previous year
for taking care of the buildings that you have
to have which is the requirenent of the fornul a
as established by the board of governors.

M5. SHEPHARD: M. Brooke, thank you for
your coment.

MR. BROOKE: Thank you.

M5. SHEPHARD: Thank you.

MR. BROOKE: Thank you very mnuch.

M5. SEAY: You're wel cone.

MR MARTINS: Madamchair, 1'd like to
make a notion to approve the 2020/ 2030 canpus
master plan update?

MS. SEAY:. For purposes of discussion, do
| have a second?

MR. BRADLEY: Second.

MS. SEAY: Do we have sone di scussions?

MR. BRADLEY: | have a question of staff.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 21

M5. SEAY: \What's your question?

MR. BRADLEY: | don't know whose going to
answer it, the staff?

M5. SEAY: They're right here.

MR BRADLEY: OCh, | think it would be
better if they conme here. Thank you.

The question of the stadi um expansion, |
noticed in several comunications that there
was none in the 2020/ 2030 plan, is that
correct?

MR. MARTIN. That's correct.

MR. BRADLEY: There's no nention of a
stadi um expansion in the plans. So if we -- if
we were to choose to do that in the future, we
woul d have to nodify the plans?

MR. YEARGA N It would require an
amendnent .

MR. BRADLEY: Bring all that back and then
t here woul d be public comment.

M5. SEAY: M. Gaekwad?

MR. GAEKWAD: | just heard the public
comment, and is it true, 25 mllion for the
stadiumis required by 2023 or 2021 or 20307
|"mnot aware of it, and I'm-- | just heard

the public coment. What is in your naster

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 22

plan for that?
MR. YEARA N. For repairs to the stadiunf
MR. GAEKWAD: Yes, that's what | heard
that it needed nore repairs and he had sone
ki nd of problem So can you highlight that,
pl ease?

MR YEARA N It's not part of that nmaster

plan. It's not in there. There's discussion.
MR MARTIN. | think there is aline item
for -- on our capital. | think it's capital.

MR. GAEKWAD: For the chai rman that was,
sir?

MR MARTINS: | don't know. | don't
think, and correct nme if I'mwong, does
mai nt enance and repairs need to be part of the
canpus master plan?

MR. COLE: Capital inprovenents do --

MR. MARTINS: Capital inprovenents do.

MR COLE: =-- but I think Bill was saying
there's sonmething in there.

MR. MARTIN. Yes. Because of the size of
the project, we do have a line itemfor the
remedi ati on.

MR MARTINS: So it's included in there.

MR MARTIN It is included in the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

23

literature, so it is in the guidelines.

MR. GAEKWAD: Ckay.

M5. SEAY: No expansion, however there is
nmoney for repair.

MR. YEARG N. There is planning.

MR. MARTIN. | plan for repairs. W're
wor ki ng on the noney.

MB. SEAY: Working on what the cost wll
be to do the repair and based on how you w |
do the repair, correct?

MR MARTI N:.  Yes.

MR. GAEKWAD: |s there structural damage,
or is that inprovenent? Because |I'min the
construction, so that is so big, it has to be
some structural issues.

MR MARTIN: This is a rust renedi ati on

project. There's rust on the stadium and it's

pretty prolific. And over the |ast nunber of
years, we've been doing repairs a sunmmer at a
time, and so this is nore of a conprehensive
rust renedi ation project for the entire
stadi um

We put together a plan this |ast summer,
and so we have -- we have a plan to nove

forward with it and now we're working on the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

24

proj ect .

MR. GAEKWAD: And this was covered from - -

MR. MARTINS: It could cone fromthe
stadiumcorp first, that's correct.

MR. GAEKWAD: Correct. And you | ook
into --

MR MARTINS: And we will.

MR. GAEKWAD: Pl ease provide to the chair.

MR. MARTINS: | think it's worth noting
since the topic of stadi um expansi on has been
brought up that on several occasions in the
past, we have anmended the canpus master plan
based on needs that have arisen during that
five- to ten-year period. Things change,
right, and, you know - -

MR GARVY. It's very conmmon.

MR. MARTINS: It's very commopn. So if
that is a recommendati on of the adm nistration
nmoving forward in the future, this will cone
back to us to anend to add the expansion of the
stadiumat that time if that's a decision to be
made.

M5. SEAY:. Any other questions? Ckay. |If
there are no other questions, all those in

favor of approving the canpus naster plan

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 25

update, say aye.

THE BOARD: Aye.

M5. SEAY: (Opposed?

MR. GAEKWAD: Aye. And it's the update.
It's not the whole master plan. This is the
update like --

MR. MARTINS: This is the plan. This is
the plan. This is a five-year interval where
it comes back for your approval.

MR. GAEKWAD: After this, we approve. It
will not conme back to the commttee for the
board of trustees?

MR. MARTINS: Unless it's to be anmended.
So to use our exanple that we just used, if the
adm ni stration decides that they want to expand
the football stadium that woul d need an
anendnent to this plan. If that's in two or
three years fromnow, it would cone back to the
board before that five-year period is over, and
it would go through the public hearing process.

MR. COLE: Five years fromnow. So
anendnents can happen any tinme, but it still
has to cone to the board. Five years from now,
we will have this conprehensive process that

we' ve just gone through.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

26

MR. MARTINS: And having said that,
think it's worth noting too, Scott, that we
have these regul ar neetings with our neighbors
and we solicit public conmment on what's going
on in the canpus that doesn't have to
necessarily have to do with the master plan,
but i npacts our neighbors.

So we do have these |listening sessions all
the time. So in that instance, there wll be a
period of time |I'msure where we'll be able to
get sone feedback with the decision that we're
maki ng at that tine.

M5. SEAY: Ckay. So the canmpus naster
plan i s approved.

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs concl uded at

11: 30 a. m)

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




© 00 ~N oo o A~ W NP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019 27

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORI DA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

|, LESA D. FIELDS, Professional Shorthand
Reporter, do hereby certify that I was authorized to and
did report the foregoing proceedi ngs, and that the
transcri pt, Pages 1 through 27, is a true and correct

record of ny stenographi c notes.

DATED t his 25th day of Novenber, 2019.

Fepn O Fuldd

LESA D. FI ELDS
Pr of essi onal Shorthand Reporter

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
adj ust ed al l oned 13:22
1 5 11: 21 already 7:16
adj ust nent s 15:12 18: 25
1,415 15:5 5.0 14:21 11:23 also 6:3 9:25
11 9:1,17 5.1 14:22 adm ni stration 10: 17 11:13
11: 14 12: 24 15: 23 24: 18 25:15 12: 8 17:18
11:30 26 16 50 15:17 admini strative 19: 21, 25
1415 15:5 50-foot 15:14 6:5 am 13:11
15th 10: 8 51 15: 16 adopt 5:5 amend 24: 20
1700 18: 15 7:25 anended 24:12
17th  10:9 5 adopted 7:11 25:13
: 10: 21 12:14 anmendment
: adopting 6:20 21:17 25:17
2 280 1?5}2 adoption 7:5 amendnent s
_ ' 8:20 10: 16 25: 22
20 17:12 12: 10 anount 15:9
2%2?%5903 7 affairs 6:5 19: 13
2003 15:18 70 15:13 aELéE;ETE:f% 0 Zﬂﬁ'yifi,s?A?
2015/ 2025 75 19:10 11:9 12:11 5, 10, 13, 16,
10:3 7th 7:12 12:5 | affiliation 17, 20, 22 6: 2,
2020/ 2030 6:7 5:18 8:7 5,6, 14, 16, 17,
712 20:19 9 afraid 14:17 18, 19, 20, 23
21:9 after 5:2,23 7:8,9,17,21
2021 21:23 90-day 10:9 8:11,19 12:9 24 8:2,7,9,
2023 21:23 11 7 13- 10 25: 10 18, 19, 21, 23
21 13:19 ' : , - L
22nd  7:9 A By R 12,18, 19, 21,
10: 11 a.m 26:16 agencies 8:18 ii %é'§é3ég’
25 17:13 able 2610 10: 19, 21 "19 9 4 7
21: 22 : 11:5,9, 10, 18 25 12:2, 4, 7,
about 15:19 T i 10, 12, 13, 14,
17:8 18:7 te: 11 23 13:13, 23,
3 19: 4 agency 10: 10 25 14:6, 9,11
above 14:9 agree 6:19 13, 22 15:7,
30-day 12:15 absol ut e agreed 11:3 14, 16, 25
30-days 10: 22 14: 25 agr eenent 16: 21 17: 19,
32826 13:17 acres 15:5,6 11:1 12:17 21 18:1, 4, 11,
action 20:6 al | 5:7,22 18, 20 19:17,
4 add 24:20 7:10 8:1,4,10 21,25 21: 18,
40 15:19 addendum 7:14 | 14:20 16:24 14,15 23:9,
4632 13 17 additional 17:6,19 21:18 17, 18, 20, 24,
' 13:1 16 19 24: 24 26:8 25 24:2,5,7,
address 5:17 al low 12:21 52-5524’19
87 11: 4 16: 13, 18, 20 -1,
13: 9, 13

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
anot her 16: 20 23:19 24:21 board 5:4,09, call 15:2,3
17: 22 26:12, 15 23 6:19 7:23, 16: 10
answer 21:3 aut hori zati on 24 8:23 12:1, |canpus 5:5,9
any 13:1 19: 12 8 13:9 15:18 6:7,13 7:3,6,
14: 1, 2, 23 aut hori zed 16:16 19:6, 7,18, 25 8:12,
15: 23 24: 23 19: 25 20: 2 18,24 20:11 20 9:7, 15, 16,
25: 22 awvare 21:24 25:2,12,19, 23 23,24 10: 3,5,
anyone 12: 21 aye 25:1,2, 4 boundary 9:7 14, 16, 20, 24
anyt hi ng bow 18:1 11: 6, 14, 24
18: 14, 23 BRADLEY 12: 2, 13, 14,
apol ogi ze B 20: 23, 25 17,18 20: 19
. 21: 2.5 12. 18 22:16 24:12,
6: 24 back 5:2,12 2 55 26'5 13
appr ai sal 12:24 15:18 | Dbreak 12:21 A
10: 1 19:25 21:18 | brief 12:25 A s e 2
appr oval 24:20 25:9, briefly 7:16 55 22
13: 25 15: 24 11, 18 Bring 21:18 Canﬁt 15 8
25:9 based 23:9 bringing 19:2 al
approve 14:19 24: 13 Brooke 13:4, (xgg.fz 17 18
20: 19 25:10 because 6:24 5, 8, 10, 15, 16 A
approved 7:8 13:19 14: 12 16:2, 4,8, 25 C%%};g'St
18: 12 26: 14 15:9 18:9, 19 17:2,6 19:10 : _
appr ovi ng 19:10,16 20:6 | 20:12, 14,16 card 5:10,13
24: 25 22:21 23:13 | brought 24:11 | 1223
are 5:8 6:24 |been 7:8,12, bui | di ng cards 7:22
8:4 9:12,17 16 10:20 17:7 | 15:10, 11 care 20:9
11:9 12:1 20: 6 23:19 bui | di ngs cart 8:2
13:13 16:13 24:10 19:13 20: 9 cause 15:20
17:19 19:11 before 5:7,18 |puilt 15 11 center 18:1
24 24 8:7 13:22 but 7:1 920 chair 6:10
area 9:8 15: 10, 23 11: 11 14: 16 12: 20 16: 21
17: 20 25: 19 15°6 22: 19 20: 18 24: 8
areas 6:13 begin 12: 15, 25: 22 26:7 chair's 16:20
8:15 16 by 5:12 7:4, chai r man
arisen 24:13 begi nni ng 23 8:10, 18, 22 16:14 22:11
arrear 15:15 5:18 8:7 9:21 10: 4 chal | enge
as 5:20 6:11, being 13:21 11: 18 12: 6 12: 15, 16
13 8:9 9:7 17: 14 14: 15 15: 14, change 17:10
10: 13 15:7, believe 15:19 25 16:8 19:5 24: 14
10, 18, 20 16:5 20: 11 21: 23 char ge 6: 18
18:12 20:11 better 15:21 byl aw 16: 22 charges 14:24
associate 6:4 19:17 21:6 byl aws 16: 18 check 13:24
at 9:14 beyond 16: 22 choose 21:14
12: 20, 24 big 19:22 C chooses 16: 21
13:6,17 14:8 23: 14 chunk 17:23
15:15,17 Bill 6:5,17, cal cul ation citizens 14:7
%g;ig’%§-5, 21 22:19 19:5,6 19: 2

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019
Gty 9:11,12 concrete cycle 8:22 20: 21, 24
cl erical 17: 24 21: 14 22:17,
11: 22 conj unction D 18,22 23:9, 10
COLE 16:17 7:5 10: 16 26: 6, 8
22: 17,19 consi derati on damage 23:12 docunent 6:15
25: 21 15: 24 data 93 9: 20, 21, 23
col | abor ati on consi der ed day 17:24 10:2 11:16
6:12, 14, 18 9:9, 12 . 19: 20
_ days 18:13 :
come 5:2,12 consists 8:25 - . does 12:3
14-11 216 9: 2 deci des 25:15 16 16 22: 14
24: 3,19 constitutes dGZCAIISZIlOHZGI 11 doesn't 13:7
25: 11, 18, 23 7:1 doletod 1bipg | 16115 26:5
cones 25:9 construction € .et € : doing 10:12
del i neat e . .
comment  5: 4, 6:7 7:9 9:18 11: 1 20:3 23:19
8, 10, 11, 19 10: 19 12: 11 q : q _ dollars 17:13
7:22,23 8:2, 23: 14 emands 1514 4ont  16:5
3,8 10: 13 constructive depl ctions 17:21 21:2
11: 15 12: 23 11: 19 915 22:13
13:2,4 16:14, | content 9:20 devgloped done 15:21, 22
15 20:13 context 8:15 15: 7 17:14
21: 19, 22, 25 9:8 devel oprrent doubl e 19: 12
26: 4 coor di nati on 1015’24 12717 | down 17:19
"5 16,19, 20,22 | 1324 THRTI draft 7.7, 10
7;11’8:9,9:10 ggf% ;jii devel opnent s %%'6’14 12:2,
11: 18, 19, 20, ' 14: 2 ..
22,25 12: 4,6, |correct did 18:8 ‘"fgfgi@
7,12 14:11 21:10, 11 directly 18:3 -~
' ' 22:14 23:10 . y o drinks 17:21
colnlmltzt e1e3 o4 4 5 director 6:6 Drive 1317
55 11, correct ed duigﬁfrge during 24:13
' : 11: 21 1ois - :
i 2418 T cost 23:8 di scretion dyname 6118
conmmuni cations | could 13:12 16:21 : E
21- 8 243 di scuss 7:15
conmuni ti es County 9:9,11 duigﬂifed e-mail 16:9
- 12:18 13: 25 di scussi on 9-1 5 18 17
C%ﬂﬂﬁflf9{15 couple 5:6 J: 24 16:12 edited 6:15
' e covered 6:25 20:21 22:8 di 12- 3
conplete 5:10 717 249 di scussi ons edits ;
conponent s créated '9_21 20: 24 effort 6:19
8:14 11-20 di sti ngui shed 9:24
conpr ehensi ve creétion 61 eight 9:17
concl uded LT do 51 13'1 either 11:9
26: 15 cup 15:4 . . 19: 6, 12 20: 4
t 14 1 14: 12 16: 18,
concl udes curren : 20 17-16 18- 7 |element 9:1,
12: 18 21 14: 21

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019
elements 8:16 |fact 14:11 22 23:4,6, 21 21:2 26: 4
9:1,6,16, 17 favor 24:25 25:9,11 gone 25:25
el se 18:23 f eedback forget 14:10 good 6:23
Emly 14:15 26: 11 formula 19:19 13: 20 14:19
Emly's 16:13 |feel 6:14,20 20: 10 19: 3
ensure 14:4 feet 15:13, fornul ae got 16:4
entire 23:21 16, 17 19: 17 17: 11,12 18:5
errors 11:22 few 6:24 forward 23:25 19: 10 20: 4
establish 5:1 |Figure 19:17 24:19 governed 8:22
est abl i shed figured 19:5 found 11:19 gover nnent
20: 11 file 10:22 from 5:12,22 8:18 9:10
Estates 13:24 |fill 7:21 8:2 10:10 12:22 10:25 11:3, 8
18- 4 12: 23 14: 24 16:19 gover nment s
- - : 20: 8 24:2,3 9:13 11: 9
e%iL%?tlon ;:Lgfd 7?i33 25 18 21, 23 governor' s
events 8:17 12: 2 flﬁg-e 11:25 géﬁéfiors
10: 4 fired 20:4,5 '
every 8:21 first 108 funds 20:8 1956,18,24
17: 24 24 4 funny 13:18 20: 11
everyone 6:23 |[five 8:21 future 14:2 governs 9: 14
ever yt hi ng 25: 21, 23 21: 14 24:19 graphic 9:5
14:9 16:1 five- 24:14 group 6:18
exanple 25:14 | fjve-foot G 13:14
excuse 5:3 15: 13 S ggéﬁilnes
expand 14:13 five-mnute '
f;:16 25: 15 7:19 12:21 21:20,21 guys 13:18
expandi ng five-year %g-gh}% 2382’
17: 8 25: 8,19 25 4 iO’ ' H
expansi on f1 oodi ng D
17:9 21:7, 13 15: 20 9§£§:217-18’21 had 11:14
23:3 24:10,20 | Florida 8:23 : 12:25 13:24
experts 9:22 | followed 7:23 | SARVY 24:16 14:23 18: 2,3,
expired 16:3 fol | ow ng g%gfzﬁ{ 14:21 13 22'4
explain 16:11 8:14 10: 23 - _ hal f 19:14
express 6:16 12: 16 get 5:7 15:9 | happen 16:16
16: 11 26:11 25: 22
extend 16:21 f oot bal | _
extra 20:8 18: 8, 12, 15, gets 14:8 happened
20,22 25:16 getting 14:17 10: 10
for 516 6:17 |9ive 13:25 happens 8:19
F 7:14 24 8:12 |given 5:15 has 7:7,12,16
Dy 9:5 10:5, 13 8:5 10: 20 23: 14
f%;uk;tated 11: 6,22 13: 4 gives 18:24 24:10 25:23
faéilities 15:8 16:18,20 | go 25:20 haye 5:3,13
6.6 7:8 9 18 18: 11, 14, 20, goals 9:2,3 6:3 7.19,22
e A, 21,22 20:5,9, |going 6:21 9:19 10: 22
10:18 11:2 12,21 21: 22 15:20 16:13 13:1, 8 14: 10,
12:10 22'1,2,10,11, | 17-4 18: 21 11,12, 20, 23

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
15: 6, 19, 22 included 9:16 |isn't 17:14
16: 3, 6,9, 13 | 12:1,8 22:24, |issues 14:13
17:18, 20, 22 25 23: 15
19:3,5,16,18, ||'D 5:25 6:16 |includes 7:10 |it 5:5,25
20 20:4,9, 10, 12: 20 20:18 incorrectly 6:21 8:22
223 24, 25_ I'LL 6:24 7:6 19: 7 11: 21 13: 20,
21:15 22: 22 I'M 6 21 i ndi vi dual s 22 14: 4 15: 2,
23: 24. 24: 12, 13: 16, 18 10: 21 3,19 16:7, 11,
re. 52 % 17:15 18:19  |informal 10:7 | 15 185,09, 11,
-9 D 21:24 22:14 | information 14,20, 21,22
having 26:1 23: 13 26: 10 11: 23 20-1,2,5
he 16:15 22:4 || g 16:1 i nfrastructure 21:3, 5, 16, 22,
health 14:12 identify 11:3 14- 21 24 22:4,25
heard 21:21, |if 5.6 13:12, |instance 26:9 | 5o 22825
24 22:3 13 14: 18 i nt er est 18 20 22
he1a5“1nog o 71122,15 16:21 17:21 13: 22 it 9 13
- 9, L&, 21: 6,13 22:14 | i i 1q.

18: 13 25: 20 24:17, 21, 23 ! nltge_rzezstl ng 14: 25 18: 19
held 5:23 7:5 25: 14, 17 interfere %gjg’gllgoég
8:11 10:8,9,  |j|legally 14:1 17:17 23:17 24: 9
15 . - 19:23 interim 6:2 16,17 25:4. 5,

her 14:18 Inpacts 11:1, |jnpternal 13 26: 2
here 5:8 4 14:5 26:7 11:12 i tem éz-g 22
13:7,19 16: 24 1 j nper nreabl e i nt ernati onal itens 16: 10

21: 4 : . '
hi h-f;iel | npor tant interval 25:8 3]
hi ahl i aht | mprovement 18:1 24:6 July 7:9
Ié%.ég 23113 i ntroduction 109 11

oo _ | mprovemnent s 9:1 : { ’5_7 6: 25
him 17:3 11:4 22:17,18 | ;s 611 14 0 T2 o
his 6:17 in 7:5 11 8:4 7:4 8:21, 22 13-19 16: 17
_15-16 9:16 10: 15 9:9 10. 18. 25 19- 21 21- 21
history 20:7 12:1,8 14:7, 10:1, 2. 15 54 95-14. 25
hope 6:19 11,21 15:12, 11: 7,11 12: 7 B
7:11 10: 17 18,22 16:8 13: 3, 15, 22
hopefully 5:5 17:7,8, 11, 12 14 4 25 K
host 9:9 18:8,10,12, 15 15: 15, 16, 20 _

10: 25 11: 2,8 19: 2, 3, 20, 25 16: 15 17: 25 Karen 6:3
house 14:12 21:8, 9,13, 14, 18:5 19: 2. 6, ki dding 16:4
15:16 18:6 32 35:2522’13 7,9,21,24 kind 22:5

houses 15:19 ’ -4 20: 10 21: 9, know 15:12
how 18:5 19:4 gg:%%’%gjg49 22,23, 25 16:14 17:4
23:9 ina. C r{a{e 22:9,25 23:1, gi:i522.13
rowdy 1315, 20,6 16,20 24°18 |
' i nclude 10:7 25:5,7,8,19
12: 3 26: 14

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
| ocated 8:4 matter 9:22 12, 16, 18, 20,
L | ook 24:5 my 5:6 10:8 21 22:2,3, 7,
| ooking 17:23 |ne 5:3 6:20 9,11, 13, 17,
land 9:5 15:7 |loud 18:5 ig:?oliél?7 %g,%gzglézg,
| ast 10:13 : 10, 13, 1 2,9,0,
18:2 20:1 M 19:1 22: 14 11,12, 16
23: 18, 23 meeting 5:22 24:2,3,5, 17,8,
: . 7:1,4 9,16, 17 25: 4,
law 18:10 Madam 12: 20 - > 10 13 21
| awyer's 16: 14 20: 18 meetings 19:1 251
16: 15 made 24: 22 26: 3 VE 610 12: 24
| eaders 9:21 min 9:7,15 mention 21012 13:1. 3.8, 12
leading 6:17 | majntenance ment i oned 16: 2. 6, 24
| eaves  17:18 22: 15 o: 11 17:1,3,5 19: 9
left 20:8 maj or  17: 9 ment | oni ng 20: 12, 15, 17,
Let  16:17 make 17: 16 1111 21,24 21'1, 4,
17:3 20: 19 mllion 17:13 | 20 23:3,8
| evel 15:14 maki ng 26: 12 ,21-22 _ 24:23 25:3
lie 15:1 nmanagenent mnd 18:10 26:13
light 17:19 14: 22, 24 m nimzes much 9:20
like 5:8,25 mandat ory 14:5 19:4 20:16
6:16 12:20 10: 4 mnutes 5:15 |nust 5:9,13
14: 16 20: 18 many 6:16 §é531§§922 8: 1
25:6 mp 9:6 17°1 19'6 ny 13:6, 15,22
line 22:9,22 maps 9: 4 ' - 14:12 15:16
list 9:15 MBrtin 65 Msty 6:2,9 16:9 17:18
11: 25 12: 7 17 21. 23 modi fy 21:15 18:5, 10
listed 9:25 21: 11 22: 9, money  19: 24 nysel f 14:6
11:11 21,25 23:6, 23: 4,7
| i stening 11, 16 monitor 13:3 N
26: 8 Martins 6:11 Mont el eone
lists 10:4 20: 18 22: 13, 6: 4 nane 5:17 8:7
11: 5 18,24 24:3,7, |honth 7:13 13: 13, 15
literature 9,17 25:7,13 |nore 22:4 necessarily
23:1 26:1 23: 20 26: 6
litigation master 5:5,9 nmorning 6:23 need 17:13
18: 16 6:8 7:2,6,7, | Mst 15:4 19: 12, 13, 14
little 6825 18, 25 8:12, notion 20:19 22:15 25:16
13: 18 14,15, 16, 17, move 17:2 needed 22:4
live 13:17 20,25 9:16 23: 24 needs 15:23
lives 17:17 10:3,6,14,17, | npving 24:19 24:13
living 14:7 ig %i'?é;g’ M 6:23 13:4, negqtlve
| obby 8: 4 13 12 10 5, 8, 10, 15 14:5, 23
local 6:13 17:10 20: 20 b0 24 8. A0, | negot] ate
9:9,13 10:25 | 21:25 22:7,16 10 5 10: 24
11: 2,8, 9 54. 12 25 25- & 19:10 20: 12, negoti ati ons
56 6 i3 14,16:18,23, 12: 17
! 25 21:2,5, 11,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
nei ghbor obj ecti ve on 5:8,14 8:10,25 9:7,
13: 16 11: 21 6:18 9:6, 25 9,14, 16 10: 25
nei ghbor' s obj ecti ves 10: 8,9, 14 11:7,11, 25
15: 16 9:2,4 11: 15 12: 4,9, 12:4,6,7, 14
nei ghbors obl i gat ed 12, 14 14: 3, 5, 13: 20 16: 17,
12:6 26:3,7 14: 4 13 15:5,9, 16 22 17:17
never 18:22 obl i gati on %Zfig 335%38 325%0725:14
newspaper 14:10 ' IR el _
next 7:-15 24 11 24:11, 13 8:2 12: 23
10: 18 12: 9 Cct ober 10:11 on2e6. 41’35_ 3 18 19:5,17
next - door of 5:6,11,21 A outside 18:2
13: 16 6:4,6,12, 13, 14:20 16:19 | over 6:1, 12,
no 11:23 13:6 | 20 7:1,2,5,7, | 18:8 19:24 21 13:5 14:12
18: 13 20: 1 12,14,16,18, |°only _9:14 15:4, 6, 15
none 219 17, 20, 23, 25 operating 6:3 | overflow
north 910 9:2,5, 7, 10, operati on 15: 2, 15
not 9 25 11,12, 15, 17, 2007 overview 7:18
11.1i 14 1 19, 20, 23 opportunity 8:13
16 18 17- 16 11: 2, 17, 20, 25 11: 15
182 21 24 12:2,6,7,13 Opposed  25:3 =
22:7,8 25:5 13:18, 23,24 Jor 11:10, 20,
note 76 914 17, 19, 23 15:2,21 19:7, 3 ’
. ' ' 15:4,6,9, 10, 13,14 20:3,5 :
noticed 21:8 . ; DY packet 16:8
! 21,24 16:9,19 21:23 23:13 .
: ages 18:15
" P | ir92as, | 257 panel  6: 1
: 19, 22, 23, 24 : : ;
noting 24:9 18: 1. 15. 25 Oal 5 19 8:8 paper wor k
26: 2 19:6, 11, 13 oange 29 13: 7
n01v6: 515- 6 %cl): ;159’2%9’711’ order = 5:6 peiLr4t' 165-1286 )
17:5,i7 19: 20 12:24 22:5:7, I%}?ZS'l 18: 25 22:7,15
23: 25 25:18, 15,21 23: 18, or gani zat i on past 24:12
number 11:17 20,25 25:12 oriented 18:3 17:20 19: 15,
12:5 14: 20 26: 10 o | ando 9_1é 16, 23 20: 4
19: 14 23:18 off 13:25 13- 17 . Per 10 14
Offl cer 6: 3 ) percent 19 11
oh 21 other 5:9 _ '
O 1:5 14: 6 16: 10 period 5:4,12
obj ecti ons 12:24 23:2 o4 o 10: 10, 23 11:7
10: 23 24:23 26:13 : 12: 15, 16
our 6:1,2,4,5 54-14' 25 19
7:8, 10, 22 : 5

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019
26: 10 pond 15:14,15 | providing reflects 8:21
per neabl e portion 7:1 8:13 regul ar 26:3
15: 6 possibly 15:8 |public 5:3, regul ati ons
person 16:19 post 12:13 11, 18,21 7: 2, 8- 24
18:17 posted 7:12 15,20,22 8:3 |related 12:3
personal 14:5 12: 4 10:7,8, 11,13, | relinquish
persons 8:19 posts 17:19 %g'%242§1'19 14:18
10: 20 12:12 present 6:7 21' 2’5 25 20 ! remai ni ng
petition 19: 17 26:4 ' 7:17 11:8
10: 23 18: 9 i : di ati on
present ati on _ remedi a
petitions 524 6: 22 Eﬂigggesl8-12 22: 23 23: 16,
10: 22 8:11 12:19 ) 21
pi pe 15:13 pr esent ed iO.%fé'G render ed
place 13:6 11: 13 p%5_12-13 14: 10
plan 5:5,9 presenti ng 17121’23_23 repair 234,
6:8, 11, 20 5.16 8:6 ' : 9, 10
7:3,6,7,19,25 | presi dent repairs 17:13
8:12, 15, 16, 6:2,4 Q 22:2,4,15
o 14,16 100a, |PTEILY 2318 | ction 23: 6,19
. 14, o, ' : report 10:1
6,14, 17, 20 g 10:3 20:25 211, 7 regresenting
1156,12,14,24 prior 5:11 que§t|oned 13: 14
12:2,13,14,19 | " g3 18: 18 request  7:24
17:10 20: 20 r{vile e guesti ons 12: 21 13: 4
16 23:6, 23, 24 ' uite 17:15 - f
24- 12. 25 problem 17:11 9 : required 7:4
‘B - 22:5 8:17 9:17
25:5,7,8, 17 : .
26: 6, 14 procedur es R 10:4 11:23
pl anned 14:2 SHZ . , 21: 23
planning 6:6 | PrRceedings ready 176 "5 25 20' 10
. . . 26: 15 eady : X :
16913'53:2618 process realistic requires 17:9
23: 5 25: 20, 24 19:19 responses
plans 21:13, program 19: 3, reason 20:5 1212 %l: 20
15 22 recap 12:9 -4
pl ease 5:17 project 22:22 |received rest 16:9
8:6 13:13 23:17,21 24:1 11:18 12:6 result 6:12
17: 15 18: 7 prolific Recency 13:23 15:8, 21
22:6 24:8 23: 18 14: 15 18: 4 results 14:23
Plus 17:25 property 14:6 |recess 5:3,13 |review 7:14
oint 14:8 proud 6:20 7:20 12: 25 8:18 10: 10
Bolice 13: 20 9:19 recormendat i on 11:7,10, 15,18
policies 9:2 prove 15:25 24:18 right 13:11
4 ' |provide 7:17, |record 5:21 14:20 17:6, 7,
policy 11:21 20 9:4 24:8 recorded 8:10 17 19:20 21:4
provides 9:15 | redundant 24:15
6: 25

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019
rights 14:6 sessions 26:8 26: 11 still 25:22
Ronal d 13: 4, settl enent soneone 16:6 storm 14: 22,
16 19:1 sonet hi ng 24
roster 5:2, several 21:8 17:12 18:7 structura
11,14 7: 21 24: 11 22: 20 23:12, 15
8.2 12:23 She 14:17 sonet i nes st udent s
rules 5:6 she's 14:17 17: 20 19: 14
7:16 8:1 SHEPHARD 6:10 | space 19:4,11 | subject 9:22
runneth 15:4 13:3,8, 12 speak 8:6 10: 2
running 19:8 16: 2,6 17:5 12: 22 14:16 submt 8:1
runof f 15:3 19:9 20:12,15 | speaker 5:10, submitted
runs 14: 15 Shepherd 6:2 14,15 7: 21 12: 12
rust 23:16, short 7:19 8:2,5 12:23 sunmari zes
17, 21 should 5:23 17:25 11:17 12:5
811 speakers 5:7 sunmer 23: 19,
S shows 9:6 8:1 18 3 23
side 14:3 spendi ng support 9:3
said 16:1 sign 5:10 19: 23 supporti ng
18: 18,21 26:1 | 12:22 spent  13:19 13: 19
sane 5:20 8:9 |silly 18:19 stadium 17:8, | supposed
15: 9 20: 3 since 7:12 9,11,16 18:1, 17:25 19:4
say 6:24 25:1 24: 10 2,1322517,13, sure 17:16
saying 19:23 |sir 13:12 23_17-22 26: 10
22:19 17:5 22:12 54. 4. 10 21 surprised
says 16:23 size 22:21 25:16 ' 17: 15
Scott 26:2 slab 15:16 staff 20- 25 Sysyen1 13:20
screen 9:6,25 |[slide 7:15 213 14:24 17225
SEAY 12:24 9:15 10:4 start 511
13:1 16: 24 11:5,17 12:5 8:3 17 4 T
17:1,3 20:17, |slides 7:17 stértiné 6 1
21,24 21:1, 4, slowy 17:2 17- 5 ' takg 5:4
20 23:3,8 smart 19: 16 state 5 17 taking 20:9
24:23 25:3 so 5:1,6, 12, 7-4 86 105 talking 17:7
26:13 25 9:10 12:24 | 13-13 16 17 talks 19:4
second 7:2,14 15: 12, 18, 22 18:10 team 6:17
10:11, 15 17:7 18:7 stated 15:21 |tell 13:10
20: 22, 23 19: 12,18 18 11 17: 3
see 17:19 21:13 22:5, 24 st at errent ten-year 8:22
Sem nol e 23:1, 14, 20, 24 1 "4 4. 25 15: 22 24:°14
9: 10, 11 24: 17 25: 14, statute 7:4 than 5:9
senior 6:6 21 26:8,9,13 8- 23 10-5. 14 18- 15
sent 11: 6 sol di er 13: 21 st a-t ut ory- ' thank 6:10
separate 10:2 |solicit 26:4 8- 16. 18 16: 2, 25
serve 10:12 sonme  11:19,22 | .. 10 18 20: 12, 14, 15,
- . 14: 8,12, 13 b :
services 11:2 19: 16 20 24 steps 12:9 l116k21-6
session 10:7 52 4 23 15 t hanks 6:16

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019 10
that 5:1,8,25 |they 5:20 14 23: 20 transcription
7:6 10: 20 10:7 14:10 24: 21 25:22 st 8:10
11: 5,20 12: 4 16: 18, 20 26: 9, 10, 12 transf er
13:7, 22, 25 18: 21 21:6 times 14:8 16: 18
14: 3, 4,9, 19, 25:15 timng 16:7 treated 5:19
22 15:19, 22 they're 14:9 to 5:8, 11,25 8.8
16: 5 17:}2, 21: 4 6:1,7,16, 17, t remendous
13,22 18:3,5, | thing 20:3 21,22 7:5, 10, 6: 12
7,13,17 1911, |things 6:24 20,21,25 8:3, |true 14:25
3,11,17,18,25 | 24:14 6 9:12, 13, 19 21: 22
32:3,8,34 1g |think 18:19 10: 11, 15, 22 trust ees
-9 Iy 4, 21:5 22:9, 10, 11:1, 4, 6, 15, 7:23,25 25:12
22:1,4,5, 7,11 | 14 19 24: 9 19,23 12:3, try 14:13
AL 26: 2 20, 21, 22 turn 5:25
24: 11, 13, 18, hinking 14:9 | 13:6,9, 24,25 o1
21 25:14,15, |° g 6:21
. ’ ) t hi 5 7. 21 14: 4, 8, 12, 13, . .
16, 19, 24 IS 9 7, twice 19:2
26:1.2.5 9 - 414, 10, . two 14:7
A 7:1,4,12,13 15:5, 10, 13, -
11, 12 0:14,15,10,23 | 14,20, 23 25
that's 13:10 10:3,25 11:5, | 16:4,10, 11
15:7 16: 22 13 17 12:85 | 13,15,19,21 U
18:5 21:11 18’20 13:3’ 17: 4, 10, 12,
22:3 24:4,21 14;10 23 25 14, 25 18: 2, UCF 9:7,10
25:17 158 10 18 14, 20, 21 10: 23 13: 22
their 5:16 17:2é 15:2 19: 4,12, 13, 14: 8 15: 20
17: 20 13 15 18 14,17 20:7, 18: 15,17 19:7
them 13:10 19; 2, ’15 20: 1 10, 18, 19 20: 7
14: 14 15: 14 23: 16, 20, 23 21: 2,14, 15 under 19: 11
18: 19 24:2,19 25:5, | 22:2,1523:9, |unjversity
then 5:4 7.8, 10, 17, 24 14, 24 24: 8, 11: 12 13:24
10: 22, 24 10: 21 11- 4 25:11,13, 14, 19: 8, 15
14:19 17:22 13: 18 24: 24 %g:é7612623 Unl ess 25:13
21:18 though 17:1 T unrealistic
there 13:5,7 three 5 15 today 6:20 19- 21
19:1 21: 8,19 35 13.8 721110012, 17 | nti) 5023
23:3,5,12 19'9 25: 18 23: 23 up 5:4 14:17
24: 24 26:9 ) told 15:18 . .
e _ through 5:7 : 15:13 16: 10
there's 13:6 6:22 7:8 18:4 | 17:14 19:9 24:11
21 12 22: 8, 20 19: 22 25: 20’ t oo 26: 2 updat e 20: 20
23: 17 25 top 15:9 25:1,4,6
thereby 15:12 t hr oughout 17:22 updated 8:21
t hereof 15:8, 6:15 9: 22 topic 24:10 upon 11:3
t;gge 110 tier 17:22 :Ofgrf 8;é410 us 24: 20
- time 5:12 o y : se 9:5 18:20
12:3,7 14:7 9: 14 13- 20 19:7,21 20:6 | o 14
26:3,8 14: 18 18: 11,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com



Canpus Mast er

Pl an Update

Novenber 14, 2019 11
used 15:5,10 13:1 14:1 who 12:12,22
25: 14 16:6 17: 22 13: 10, 18 Y
utilities 18: 13 20: 24 14: 15 16:6
14: 22 21:13, 14 18:8,17 19:24 | year 17:24
utilize 18:21 %iigi §3i§3, \Mgg(% 6: 13 19:2 20:1,8
19: 15 20: 7 o . YEARG N 21: 16
utilized 25:10, 14, 24 whose 21:2 22:2,7 23:5
18: 14, 22 26:2,4,8 wi de 9:24 years 8:21
we'll  5:2 15:13 13: 19 23: 19
N ;625017-3 will 5:4,15, 25: 18, 21, 23
o _ 19,20 6:19 yes 13:3,12
various 9:21 |Were 10:12 7:11,15,17,19 15: 25 22:3,21
version 7-7 16: 24 18: 21 8:5,8,9, 12 23 11
: 23:6,25 26:11 10:12. 17. 19 )
very 14:19 - . i you 5:13
. . we've 23:19 22,24 11:1 510 11 25
19: 16 20: 16 25 25 12° 11 13 15 : , )
24: 16, 17 o - 12113 0s 13:5,8, 12, 13
vice 6:2 4,10 |"ESIte I .55 1a. 14:20, 23
v 12: 4, 14 17: 22 18: 22 15:2, 3,6, 8,9,
wel cone 16: 10 23:8,9 24:7, 10, 12, 19, 22
W 20: 17 19 25:11, 24 16: 2,9, 11, 13,
_ wel | 6:13 9:7 26:9 25 17: 3, 16,
Vit 17:2 went  19: 22 wi shes 12:22 17,18, 21
wal k  6:22 were 11:22 wth 5:25 18: 2,3 19: 3,
wal ks 13:18 18: 3 19: 23 6:1, 19, 25 11, 12, 13, 14,
want 13:5 21: 14 75,14 10: 16, 16, 18, 20, 23
16: 15, 16 what 6 25 24 11:13 20: 9,12, 14,
25:15 8:19 15:21, 22 12: 17, 18 15,16 21:6
wanted 14:17 16: 14, 16, 17, 14:1,2 17:17 22:5 23:9
VVr ni ngt on 22 19: 20 18:18 19:1 24:5,15
13: 17 21:25 22:3 23:25 26:3,6, |you're 13:6
was 9:21, 23 23: 8 11 16: 10 17: 4
10:8,9 11:6, |what's 21:1 within 19:15 19:4 20:3, 17
13 12: 4,25 26: 4 20: 7 you've 15:21
13: 20 15: 11, what ever 20:5 |Wwork 13:7 16:4 17:7, 11,
19 16:6 18:8, |when 5'16 86 |Wrking 23:7, 12 19:10
10, 11, 14, 15, 16:11 17: 3, 4, 8, 25 you-al | 14:18
25 20:1,5 18 wor ks 18:17 16: 11 18: 24
21:9 22:11,19 | where 13'5 worth 11:11 19: 22 20: 4
24: 2 17: 20 258 17:13 24:9 your 5:13,17,
watch 17:21 26 10 26: 2 18 8:6,8
wat er 14: 22, wher eupon woul d 5:8 12:1,8 13:13,
24 15:4 12: 25 26: 15 14:1, 16,18, 19 16 14:11
way 14:15 which  7: 10, 21:5,15,16,19 | 15:3,4,5,15
15: 15, 25 16: 8 11,16 9:3, 4 25: 16, 18, 20 16: 3, 8, 11
we 5:1,6,7,12 10: 1, 2.8, 9, witten 5:20 17:19 19:9,
6:3 7:11, 19 10, 12, 17 12:3 8:9 14: 21 11,13, 20
8:12 10: 17 17: 14, 15 wrong 19:7 20:13 21:1,25
11: 18 12: 16 18: 25 20: 4,10 | 22:14 259

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




Canmpus Master Plan Update
Novenber 14, 2019

12

your sel f
13: 14

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
www. usl egal support.com




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: 1,415..and
	1,415 (1)
	11 (2)
	11:14 (1)
	11:30 (1)
	1415 (1)
	15th (1)
	1700 (1)
	17th (1)
	20 (1)
	2002/2003 (1)
	2003 (1)
	2015/2025 (1)
	2020/2030 (4)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2030 (1)
	21 (1)
	22nd (3)
	25 (2)
	30-day (1)
	30-days (1)
	32826 (1)
	40 (1)
	4632 (1)
	5.0 (1)
	5.1 (2)
	50 (1)
	50-foot (1)
	51 (1)
	60 (1)
	600 (1)
	70 (1)
	75 (1)
	7th (2)
	90-day (2)
	a.m. (1)
	able (1)
	about (4)
	above (1)
	absolute (1)
	acres (3)
	action (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	addendum (1)
	additional (2)
	address (5)
	adjusted (1)
	adjustments (1)
	administration (2)
	administrative (1)
	adopt (2)
	adopted (3)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (4)
	affairs (1)
	affected (5)
	affiliation (2)
	afraid (1)
	after (7)
	again (1)
	against (2)
	agencies (8)
	agency (1)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (2)
	all (16)
	allow (5)
	allowed (1)
	already (3)
	also (8)
	am (1)
	amend (1)
	amended (2)
	amendment (2)
	amendments (1)
	amount (2)
	analysis (1)
	and (108)

	Index: another..citizens
	another (2)
	answer (1)
	any (7)
	anyone (1)
	anything (2)
	apologize (1)
	appraisal (1)
	approval (3)
	approve (3)
	approved (3)
	approving (1)
	are (12)
	area (2)
	areas (2)
	arisen (1)
	arrear (1)
	as (14)
	associate (1)
	at (17)
	authorization (1)
	authorized (2)
	aware (1)
	aye (3)
	back (10)
	based (2)
	because (11)
	been (8)
	before (7)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	being (2)
	believe (2)
	better (3)
	beyond (1)
	big (2)
	Bill (4)
	board (20)
	boundary (1)
	bowl (1)
	BRADLEY (6)
	break (1)
	brief (1)
	briefly (1)
	Bring (1)
	bringing (1)
	Brooke (16)
	brought (1)
	building (2)
	buildings (2)
	built (1)
	but (8)
	by (17)
	bylaw (1)
	bylaws (1)
	calculation (2)
	call (4)
	campus (36)
	can (7)
	can't (1)
	capital (4)
	capitalist (1)
	card (3)
	cards (1)
	care (1)
	cart (1)
	cause (1)
	center (1)
	chair (5)
	chair's (1)
	chairman (2)
	challenge (2)
	change (2)
	charge (1)
	charges (1)
	check (1)
	choose (1)
	chooses (1)
	chunk (1)
	citizens (2)

	Index: City..element
	City (2)
	clerical (1)
	COLE (4)
	collaboration (3)
	come (9)
	comes (1)
	comment (22)
	comments (18)
	committee (3)
	common (2)
	communications (1)
	communities (1)
	community (2)
	complete (1)
	components (1)
	comprehensive (2)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	concrete (1)
	conjunction (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	consists (2)
	constitutes (1)
	construction (6)
	constructive (1)
	content (1)
	context (2)
	coordination (1)
	copy (1)
	corp (1)
	correct (6)
	corrected (1)
	cost (1)
	could (2)
	County (7)
	couple (1)
	covered (3)
	created (2)
	creation (2)
	cup (1)
	current (1)
	cycle (1)
	damage (1)
	data (1)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	decides (1)
	decision (2)
	deleted (1)
	delineate (1)
	demands (1)
	depictions (1)
	developed (1)
	development (6)
	developments (1)
	did (1)
	directly (1)
	director (1)
	discharge (1)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (4)
	discussions (1)
	distinguished (1)
	diverse (1)
	do (17)
	document (7)
	does (3)
	doesn't (3)
	doing (3)
	dollars (1)
	don't (5)
	done (3)
	double (1)
	down (1)
	draft (6)
	draining (1)
	drinks (1)
	Drive (1)
	during (1)
	dynamic (1)
	e-mail (1)
	each (5)
	edited (1)
	edits (1)
	effort (2)
	eight (2)
	either (4)
	element (3)

	Index: elements..have
	elements (5)
	else (1)
	Emily (1)
	Emily's (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	errors (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	Estates (2)
	evaluation (1)
	events (2)
	every (3)
	everyone (1)
	everything (2)
	example (1)
	excuse (1)
	expand (3)
	expanding (1)
	expansion (6)
	experts (1)
	expired (1)
	explain (1)
	express (1)
	extend (1)
	extra (1)
	facilitated (1)
	facilities (6)
	fact (1)
	favor (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (2)
	feet (3)
	few (1)
	Figure (1)
	figured (1)
	file (1)
	fill (4)
	filled (1)
	final (2)
	fired (2)
	first (2)
	five (3)
	five- (1)
	five-foot (1)
	five-minute (2)
	five-year (2)
	flooding (1)
	Florida (1)
	followed (1)
	following (3)
	football (6)
	for (35)
	forget (1)
	formula (2)
	formulae (1)
	forward (2)
	found (1)
	from (12)
	full (2)
	funds (1)
	funny (1)
	future (3)
	Gaekwad (11)
	game (3)
	GARVY (1)
	general (2)
	get (4)
	gets (1)
	getting (1)
	give (1)
	given (2)
	gives (1)
	go (1)
	goals (2)
	going (7)
	gone (1)
	good (4)
	got (6)
	governed (1)
	government (5)
	governments (2)
	governor's (1)
	governors (4)
	governs (1)
	graphic (1)
	group (2)
	guidelines (1)
	guys (1)
	had (8)
	half (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (1)
	happens (1)
	has (7)
	have (47)

	Index: having..know
	having (1)
	he (2)
	health (1)
	heard (3)
	hearing (7)
	held (6)
	her (1)
	here (9)
	high-level (2)
	highlight (1)
	him (1)
	his (2)
	history (1)
	hope (3)
	hopefully (1)
	host (4)
	house (3)
	houses (1)
	how (3)
	Howdy (1)
	however (1)
	I'D (4)
	I'LL (2)
	I'M (10)
	I'VE (1)
	identify (1)
	if (15)
	illegally (1)
	impacts (4)
	impermeable (1)
	important (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (3)
	in (45)
	inappropriate (1)
	include (2)
	included (5)
	includes (1)
	incorrectly (1)
	individuals (1)
	informal (1)
	information (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	instance (1)
	interest (1)
	interesting (1)
	interfere (2)
	interim (1)
	internal (1)
	international (1)
	interval (1)
	into (3)
	introduction (1)
	is (54)
	isn't (1)
	issues (2)
	it (42)
	it's (18)
	item (2)
	items (1)
	July (3)
	just (11)
	Karen (1)
	kidding (1)
	kind (1)
	know (6)

	Index: land..negotiations
	land (2)
	last (5)
	law (1)
	lawyer's (1)
	leaders (1)
	leading (1)
	leaves (1)
	left (1)
	Let (2)
	level (1)
	lie (1)
	light (1)
	like (7)
	line (2)
	list (3)
	listed (2)
	listening (1)
	lists (2)
	literature (1)
	litigation (1)
	little (2)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	lobby (1)
	local (7)
	located (1)
	look (1)
	looking (1)
	loud (2)
	Madam (3)
	made (1)
	main (2)
	maintenance (1)
	major (1)
	make (2)
	making (1)
	management (2)
	mandatory (1)
	many (1)
	map (1)
	maps (1)
	Martin (11)
	Martins (12)
	master (40)
	matter (1)
	may (2)
	me (9)
	meeting (3)
	meetings (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mentioning (1)
	million (2)
	mind (1)
	minimizes (1)
	minutes (8)
	Misty (2)
	modify (1)
	money (3)
	monitor (1)
	Monteleone (1)
	month (1)
	more (2)
	morning (1)
	Most (1)
	motion (1)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	Mr (60)
	MS (26)
	much (3)
	must (3)
	my (9)
	myself (1)
	name (4)
	necessarily (1)
	need (6)
	needed (1)
	needs (2)
	negative (2)
	negotiate (1)
	negotiations (1)

	Index: neighbor..period
	neighbor (1)
	neighbor's (1)
	neighbors (3)
	never (1)
	newspaper (1)
	next (3)
	next-door (1)
	no (7)
	none (1)
	north (1)
	not (14)
	note (2)
	noticed (1)
	notify (2)
	noting (2)
	November (2)
	now (8)
	number (5)
	objections (1)
	objective (1)
	objectives (2)
	obligated (1)
	obligation (1)
	occasions (1)
	October (1)
	of (111)
	off (1)
	officer (1)
	Oh (1)
	Okay (5)
	on (32)
	one (6)
	only (5)
	operating (1)
	operation (1)
	opportunity (3)
	Opposed (1)
	or (16)
	Oral (2)
	Orange (5)
	order (4)
	organization (1)
	oriented (1)
	Orlando (2)
	other (6)
	our (29)
	out (7)
	outside (1)
	over (12)
	overflow (2)
	overview (2)
	Oviedo (1)
	package (2)
	packet (1)
	pages (1)
	panel (1)
	paperwork (1)
	Park (3)
	part (4)
	past (1)
	people (6)
	Per (1)
	percent (1)
	period (12)

	Index: permeable..right
	permeable (1)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	persons (3)
	petition (2)
	petitions (1)
	pipe (1)
	place (1)
	plan (50)
	planned (1)
	planning (7)
	plans (2)
	please (7)
	Plus (1)
	point (1)
	police (1)
	policies (2)
	policy (1)
	pond (2)
	portion (1)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posted (2)
	posts (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (4)
	presented (1)
	presenting (2)
	president (2)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	prior (2)
	privilege (1)
	problem (2)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	program (2)
	project (4)
	prolific (1)
	property (1)
	proud (2)
	prove (1)
	provide (4)
	provides (1)
	providing (1)
	public (22)
	purely (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (5)
	question (3)
	questioned (1)
	questions (3)
	quite (1)
	rain (1)
	Ready (1)
	realistic (1)
	reason (1)
	recap (1)
	received (2)
	Recency (3)
	recess (4)
	recommendation (1)
	record (2)
	recorded (1)
	redundant (1)
	reflects (1)
	regular (1)
	regulations (1)
	related (1)
	relinquish (1)
	remaining (2)
	remediation (3)
	rendered (1)
	repair (3)
	repairs (6)
	report (1)
	representing (1)
	request (3)
	require (1)
	required (6)
	requirement (2)
	requires (1)
	responses (4)
	rest (1)
	result (3)
	results (1)
	review (7)
	right (8)

	Index: rights..thanks
	rights (1)
	Ronald (2)
	roster (6)
	rules (3)
	runneth (1)
	running (1)
	runoff (1)
	runs (1)
	rust (3)
	said (4)
	same (4)
	say (2)
	saying (2)
	says (1)
	Scott (1)
	screen (2)
	SEAY (16)
	second (6)
	see (1)
	Seminole (2)
	senior (1)
	sent (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	services (1)
	session (1)
	sessions (1)
	settlement (1)
	several (2)
	She (1)
	she's (1)
	SHEPHARD (10)
	Shepherd (1)
	short (1)
	should (2)
	shows (1)
	side (1)
	sign (2)
	silly (1)
	since (2)
	sir (3)
	size (1)
	slab (1)
	slide (6)
	slides (1)
	slowly (1)
	smart (1)
	so (27)
	soldier (1)
	solicit (1)
	some (10)
	someone (1)
	something (3)
	sometimes (1)
	space (2)
	speak (3)
	speaker (8)
	speakers (3)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	stadium (17)
	staff (2)
	start (3)
	starting (2)
	state (7)
	stated (2)
	statement (2)
	statute (4)
	statutory (2)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	still (1)
	storm (2)
	structural (2)
	students (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	summarizes (2)
	summer (2)
	support (1)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (2)
	sure (2)
	surprised (1)
	system (3)
	take (1)
	taking (1)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	team (1)
	tell (2)
	ten-year (2)
	than (2)
	thank (8)
	thanks (1)

	Index: that..use
	that (66)
	that's (9)
	their (2)
	them (4)
	then (8)
	there (14)
	there's (5)
	thereby (1)
	thereof (2)
	these (6)
	they (8)
	they're (2)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	think (8)
	thinking (1)
	this (50)
	those (5)
	though (1)
	three (8)
	through (7)
	throughout (2)
	tier (1)
	time (12)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	to (107)
	today (4)
	together (1)
	told (2)
	too (1)
	top (2)
	topic (1)
	topics (1)
	totally (5)
	transcriptionist (1)
	transfer (1)
	treated (2)
	tremendous (1)
	true (2)
	trustees (3)
	try (1)
	turn (2)
	twice (1)
	two (2)
	UCF (10)
	under (1)
	university (8)
	Unless (1)
	unrealistic (1)
	until (3)
	up (6)
	update (4)
	updated (1)
	upon (1)
	us (1)
	use (3)

	Index: used..your
	used (3)
	utilities (1)
	utilize (3)
	utilized (2)
	various (1)
	version (1)
	very (5)
	vice (3)
	Wait (1)
	walk (1)
	walks (1)
	want (4)
	wanted (1)
	Warnington (1)
	was (24)
	watch (1)
	water (3)
	way (4)
	we (32)
	we'll (4)
	we're (6)
	we've (2)
	website (3)
	welcome (2)
	well (2)
	went (1)
	were (4)
	what (12)
	what's (2)
	whatever (1)
	when (7)
	where (4)
	whereupon (2)
	which (18)
	who (9)
	whole (2)
	whose (1)
	wide (2)
	will (33)
	wishes (1)
	with (20)
	within (2)
	work (1)
	working (3)
	works (1)
	worth (4)
	would (12)
	written (3)
	wrong (2)
	year (5)
	YEARGIN (4)
	years (6)
	yes (6)
	you (53)
	you're (6)
	you've (6)
	you-all (5)
	your (28)

	Index: yourself..yourself
	yourself (1)



